

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

### EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## $STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

#### STATE LOAN-REVOLUTIONARY OFFICERS, &C. 341

RESOLVED, That the Governor and Council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant upon the Treasurer of the State for the necessary sum to pay for said copies.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State, after having made the purchase aforesaid, to furnish each College and incorporated Academy in this State with one set thereof. 

#### CHAPTER 85.

### Resolve authorizing a temporary Loan in behalf of the State.

# Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State, a loan of Two Hundred and Six Thousand Four Hundred Dollars, reimbursable in five years at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent. payable annually, for the purpose of paying the several Banks the amount due to them respectively from the State, and said Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to issue State securities or certificates therefor, and any Bank deciding within three months from the passage of this Resolve to receive in payment for the amount due them from the State, the securities or certificates as aforesaid shall have the right so to do, and said certificates so taken in payment, shall be considered as part of the loan, which they are required to make to the State, under the Act regulating Banks and Banking, passed March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and thirty-one.

RESOLVED, That a Resolve entitled a Resolve authorizing a temporary loan in behalf of the State, approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, be and the same is hereby repealed.

#### CHAPTER 86.

Resolve additional to a Resolve in favor of certain Officers and Soldiers of the Revolutionary War, and the Widows of deceased Officers and Soldiers.

RESOLVED, That the Resolve in favor of certain Officers

Approved March 23, 1838.

한다. 씨가 가 공습은 요구가

and Soldiers of the Revolutionary War and the Widows of de. ceased Officers approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five shall be so construed and carried into operation as to extend the benefits of the same as well to each non-commissioned officer and soldier and to the widow of each noncommissioned officer and soldier who enlisted and served in the army of the Revolution during the war in the line or lines of any other State as in the Massachusetts line—Provided, said non-commissioned officers or soldiers or the widows of said non-commissioned officers or soldiers have not already received a grant of land or money in lieu thereof from any other State; and provided further that said non-commissioned officer or soldier, or the widow of said non-commissioned officer or soldier was an inhabitant of this State on the seventeenth day of March, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, and that the full benefit of said Resolve shall be extended to them in the same manner and upon the same conditions as the said Resolve has been extended to the non-commissioned officers and soldiers of the Massachusetts line.

RESOLVED, That so much of the Resolve above named as relates to the term of enlistment, and service shall be so construed as to entitle to the benefits of said Resolve those noncommissioned officers and soldiers and the widows of such noncommissioned officers and soldiers who actually served three years; although they may not have enlisted for that term:

RESOLVED, That these Resolves and the Resolves to which these are additional shall be and remain in force for the period of two years after these Resolves shall have been approved by the Governor.

#### CHAPTER 87.

Resolve in favor of the Inhabitants of the town of Perry.

Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners for the County of Washington have power to lay out and locate a road over a lot of land in the town of Perry purchased by the State for the use of the Passamaquoddy. Tribe of Indians.